

No. 12-307

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR

AND

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENT
THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

KERRY W. KIRCHER <i>General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILLIAM PITTARD <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
CHRISTINE DAVENPORT <i>Senior Assistant Counsel</i>	NICHOLAS J. NELSON
TODD B. TATELMAN	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
MARY BETH WALKER	BANCROFT PLLC
ELENI M. ROUMEL <i>Assistant Counsels</i>	1919 M Street, N.W. Suite 470
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	Washington, D.C. 20036
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	(202) 234-0090
219 Cannon House Office Bldg.	pclement@bancroftpllc.com
Washington, D.C. 20515	
(202) 225-9700	

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Defense of Marriage Act.....	2
B. The Justice Department Stops Defending DOMA and Starts Attacking It	12
C. Ms. Windsor’s Challenge to DOMA.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. Rational Basis Review Applies To DOMA.....	24
II. Multiple Rational Bases Support DOMA And Its Decision To Retain The Traditional Definition Of Marriage For Federal-Law Purposes	28
A. DOMA Rationally Preserves Each Sovereign’s Ability to Define Marriage for Itself at a Time When States Are Beginning to Experiment with the Traditional Definition	30

B.	DOMA Ensures National Uniformity in Eligibility for Federal Benefits and Programs Based on Marital Status.....	33
C.	DOMA Preserves Past Legislative Judgments, Conserves Financial Resources, and Avoids Uncertain and Unpredictable Effects on the Federal Fisc.....	37
D.	Congress Rationally Proceeded with Caution When Faced with the Unknown Consequences of an Unprecedented Redefinition of Marriage, a Foundational Social Institution, by a Minority of States.....	41
E.	The Federal Government Could Rationally Retain the Traditional Definition for the Same Reasons States Can Rationally Retain that Definition.....	43
	1. <i>Providing a Stable Structure to Raise Unintended and Unplanned Offspring</i>	44
	2. <i>Encouraging the Rearing of Children by Their Biological Parents</i>	47
	3. <i>Promoting Childrearing by Both a Mother and a Father</i>	48
III.	The Longstanding List Of Suspect And Quasi-Suspect Classes Should Not Be Expanded To Include Sexual Orientation	49

A. Gays and Lesbians Are Far from Politically Powerless	51
B. Whether a Married Couple Is of the Opposite Sex Is Relevant to the Government’s Interests in Recognizing Marriage	54
C. Sexual Orientation Is Not an “Immutable” Characteristic.....	54
D. The Histories of Discrimination Based on Race, Ethnicity, Sex, and Legitimacy Are Different	56
CONCLUSION.....	59
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1a
Defense of Marriage Act, § 3, 1 U.S.C. § 7.....	2a
Defense of Marriage Act, § 2, 28 U.S.C. § 1738C	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980)	5, 38
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	29
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	2
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	16, 25
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....	13, 51, 55
<i>Bowen v. Owens</i> , 476 U.S. 340 (1986).....	41
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	27
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	13, 46, 54
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex.</i> <i>v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	29
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	25
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	46

<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	41
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)	5
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	28, 29, 30, 49
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	56
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 920 N.E.2d 328 (N.Y. 2009)	14, 24
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	36
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	2, 46
<i>High Tech Gays</i> <i>v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	13, 51, 55
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	56
<i>Hunt v. Ake</i> , No. 04-cv-1852 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2005)	12
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)	12
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	24

<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	49
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	45
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	27, 28, 57
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	29
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	50
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	42
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	50
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	29
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	10
<i>Nat’l Fed. Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	43
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	42

<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	47
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	26, 27
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	23
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	50
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	47
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	29
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	12
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 12
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 549 U.S. 959 (2006)	3
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	47
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	23, 24

<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	37
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	58
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953).....	23
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957).....	36
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	48
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	28
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	30
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	59
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	12
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	13, 55
<i>Yarborough v. Yarborough</i> , 290 U.S. 202 (1933).....	44
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	44
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	12

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 8101	5
5 U.S.C. § 8341(a).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1)	5
22 U.S.C. § 4081	3
26 U.S.C. § 2(b)(2)	5
26 U.S.C. § 6013(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7703(b).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 416	5
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(d)(2).....	4
Don't Ask Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515, 10 U.S.C. § 654 note.....	52
Revenue Act of 1921, § 223(b), 42 Stat. 227.....	5
Presidential Mem., <i>Extension of Benefits to Same-Sex Domestic Partners of Federal Employees</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 32,247 (June 2, 2010).....	4
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Final Rule, <i>The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 2,180 (Jan. 6, 1995)	5

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. 10468 (1996) (Sen. Nickles).....	34
142 Cong. Rec. 16969 (1996) (Rep. Canady)	6
142 Cong. Rec. 17079 (1996) (Rep. Bryant)	7
142 Cong. Rec. 17089 (1996) (Rep. Hyde)	7
142 Cong. Rec. 17094 (1996).....	2

142 Cong. Rec. 22262 (1996) (Sen. Lieberman).....	11
142 Cong. Rec. 22438 (1996) (Sen. Lott)	7
142 Cong. Rec. 22440 (1996) (Sen. Nickles).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. 22443 (1996) (Sen. Gramm).....	9, 39
142 Cong. Rec. 22446 (1996) (Sen. Byrd)	6, 11
142 Cong. Rec. 22448 (1996) (Sen. Byrd)	9, 39
142 Cong. Rec. 22452 (1996) (Sen. Mikulski)	7
142 Cong. Rec. 22453 (1996) (Sen. Hatfield).....	8
142 Cong. Rec. 22453 (1996) (Sen. Murkowski).....	8
142 Cong. Rec. 22454 (1996) (Sen. Burns)	10
142 Cong. Rec. 22459 (1996) (Sen. Ashcroft)	8, 34
142 Cong. Rec. 22463 (1996) (Sen. Bradley)	10
142 Cong. Rec. 22467 (1996).....	2
Am. Psychological Ass'n, <i>Answers to Your Questions: For a Better Understanding of Sexual Orientation & Homosexuality</i> , http://www.apa.org/topics/sexuality/ orientation.aspx/	56
Bara Vaida and Neil Munro, <i>Interest Groups - Reversal of Fortunes</i> , Nat'l J., Nov. 11, 2006.....	53

Charles Mahtesian, *A Record Number of Gay Candidates*, POLITICO.com (Oct. 2, 2012), <http://www.politico.com/blogs/charlie-mahtesian/2012/10/a-record-number-of-gay-candidates-137289.html>..... 52

Cong. Budget Office, *The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages* (2004), <http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/55xx/doc5559/06-21-samesexmarriage.pdf>..... 40

Council on Families in America, *Marriage in America: A Report to the Nation* (1995) 10

Dan Eggen, *The Influence Industry: Same-Sex Marriage Issue Shows Importance of Gay Fundraisers*, Wash. Post (May 9, 2012), http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/same-sex-marriage-debate-many-of-obamas-top-fundraisers-are-gay/2012/05/09/gIQASJYSDU_story.html 53

Frank Newport, *For First Time, Majority of Americans Favor Legal Gay Marriage*, Gallup.com (May 20, 2011), <http://www.gallup.com/poll/147662/first-time-majority-americans-favor-legal-gay-marriage.aspx>..... 51

George Chauncey, *Why Marriage?: The History Shaping Today's Debate Over Gay Equality* (2004) 57

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905.....*passim*

Human Rights Campaign Lauds 2008 Election Results, HRC.org (Nov. 4, 2008), <http://www.hrc.org/press-releases/entry/human-rights-campaign-lauds-2008-election-results>..... 53

Kristin Anderson Moore *et al.*, *Marriage from a Child’s Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children and What Can We Do About It?*, Child Trends Research Brief (2002), <http://www.childtrends.org/files/marriagerb602.pdf> 48

Letter from Andrew Fois, Asst. Att’y Gen., to Rep. Canady (May 29, 1996), *reprinted in* H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 11

Letter from Andrew Fois, Asst. Att’y Gen., to Rep. Hyde (May 14, 1996), *reprinted in* H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 11

Letter from Andrew Fois, Asst. Att’y Gen., to Sen. Hatch (July 9, 1996), *reprinted in* *The Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 1740 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 104th Cong. (1996) 11

Letter from Att’y Gen. Eric H. Holder, Jr., to the Hon. John A. Boehner, Speaker of the House (Feb. 23, 2011), <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html>..... 12, 13

- Linda D. Garnets & Letitia Anne Peplau, *A New Paradigm for Women's Sexual Orientation: Implications for Therapy*, 24 *Women & Therapy* 111 (2001)..... 56
- Michael Falcone, *Maine Vote Repeals Gay Marriage Law*, POLITICO.com, (Nov. 4, 2009), <http://www.politico.com/news/stories/1109/29119.html> 52
- Michelle Garcia & Andrew Harmon, *Obama's Power Gays*, Advocate.com (Oct. 24, 2011), <http://www.advocate.com/news/daily-news/2011/10/24/obamas-power-gays>..... 53
- Owen Keehnen, *The Case for Gay Marriage: Talking with Why Marriage? Author George Chauncey*, GLBTQ.com (2004), <http://www.glbtc.com/sfeatures/interviewgchauncey.html> 57
- The Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 1740 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 104th Cong. (1996) 7, 11
- William Meezan & Jonathan Rauch, *Gay Marriage, Same-Sex Parenting, and America's Children*, 15 *Future of Children* 97 (2005), http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/15_02_06.pdf..... 42
